

No. 17-16783

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HIQ LABS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LINKEDIN CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:17-cv-03301-EMC (The Honorable Edward M. Chen)

---

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 30 NEWS MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
Bruce D. Brown\*  
Gabe Rottman\*  
Grayson Clary\*  
Mailyn Fidler\*  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300  
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310  
*\*Of counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Van Buren</i> confirmed the CFAA does not bar “journalism activity.” .....	5
II. Defendant-Appellant’s reading of the CFAA would prohibit routine journalism and undermine the guardrails established in <i>Van Buren</i> . .....	8
III. Defendant-Appellant’s reading of the CFAA would raise serious questions about the statute’s constitutionality that <i>Van Buren</i> reserved.	11
A. A broad interpretation of the CFAA would violate the vagueness doctrine. ....	12
B. A broad interpretation of the CFAA would chill the exercise of First Amendment rights. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez*,  
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....15

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden*,  
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....15

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....12

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....15

*Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.*,  
844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016).....8, 11

*Fields v. City of Philadelphia*,  
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....15

*Gericke v. Begin*,  
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....15

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....13

*hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.*,  
938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019),  
*vacated and remanded*, No. 19-1116, 2021 WL 2405144 (U.S. June 14, 2021)  
.....*passim*

*Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....4

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....14

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....5

*Nieves v. Bartlett*,  
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....14

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....12

*Sandvig v. Barr*,  
451 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020) .....12, 13

*Sandvig v. Sessions*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) .....15, 16

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....5, 6

*Smith v. City of Cumming*,  
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....15

*Turner v. Lieutenant Driver*,  
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....15

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....12, 13

*United States v. Kozminski*,  
487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....13

*United States v. Valle*,  
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) .....10

*Van Buren v. United States*,  
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....*passim*

*W. Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1030 .....5, 10

**Other Authorities**

David A. Puckett, *Terms of Service and the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act: A Trap for the Unwary?*, Okla. J. L. & Tech., Jan. 2011.....13

Fedor Zarkhin & Lynne Terry, *Kept in the Dark: Oregon Hides Thousands of Cases of Shoddy Senior Care*, Oregonian/Oregonian Live (Apr. 22, 2019), <https://perma.cc/BKL4-6GRD> .....6

Jacquellena Carrero, Note, *Access Granted: A First Amendment Theory of Reform of the CFAA Access Provision*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 131 (2020) .....6, 7

Noa Yachot, *Your Favorite Website Might Be Discriminating Against You*, ACLU (June 29, 2016, 9:45 AM), <https://perma.cc/6W67-68J4>.....6

Note, *The Vagaries of Vagueness: Rethinking the CFAA as a Problem of Private Nondelegation*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 751 (2013).....13

Orin S. Kerr, Essay, *Norms of Computer Trespass*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2016) .....9, 11

Peter W. Low & Joel S. Johnson, *Changing the Vocabulary of the Vagueness Doctrine*, 101 Va. L. Rev. 2051 (2015).....12, 13

Victoria Baranetsky, *Data Journalism and the Law*, Tow Ctr. for Digital Journalism (Sept. 9, 2018), <https://perma.cc/2D5C-Q2GB>.....4
